## REPORT TO CITY COUNCIL

**DATE: FEBRUARY 24, 2010** 

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR AND MEMBERS OF THE CITY COUNCIL

FROM: GREG RAMIREZ, CITY MANAGER

BY: RAMIRO ADEVA, CITY ENGINEER

SUBJECT: APPROVE RESOLUTION NO. 10-1575, MODIFYING THE PARKING

RESTRICTIONS ALONG THE EAST SIDE OF KANAN ROAD, BETWEEN THOUSAND OAKS BOULEVARD AND IDLE DRIVE, AND ON THE NORTH SIDE OF THOUSAND OAKS BOULEVARD, BETWEEN KANAN ROAD AND ARGOS STREET FOR STREET

**SWEEPING PURPOSES** 

On August 9, 1989, the City Council approved the implementation of the current parking restrictions along the east side of Kanan Road, between Thousand Oaks Boulevard and Idle Drive, and on the north side of Thousand Oaks Boulevard, between Kanan Road and Argos Street. On June 24, 2009, the City Council approved increasing street sweeping from one day per month to twice per month, in an effort to further minimize trash pollution. Increased street sweeping is also an effective approach towards achieving compliance with trash Total Maximum Daily Loads (TMDL) requirements.

The existing signs only restrict parking on one day. In light of this, staff recommends the installation of "No Parking 9 AM to 1 PM Second and Fourth Tuesday of the Month Street Sweeping" signs to restrict parking on both days, thus allowing the street sweeper to do its job when sweeping this area.

With City Council approval, new regulatory signs would be installed by the Los Angeles County Public Works Department within four weeks. In addition, the Lost Hills Sheriff's Traffic Division will be notified of the changes, allowing for immediate enforcement of the new restrictions.

The attached resolution has been reviewed and approved as to form by the City Attorney.

## RECOMMENDATION

Staff respectfully recommends the City Council approve Resolution No. 10-1575, modifying the parking restrictions along the east side of Kanan Road, between Thousand Oaks Boulevard and Idle Drive, and on the north side of Thousand Oaks Boulevard, between Kanan Road and Argos Street for street sweeping purposes.

Attachment: Resolution No. 10-1575

Exhibit A

## **RESOLUTION NO. 10-1575**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AGOURA HILLS, CALIFORNIA, MODIFYING THE PARKING RESTRICTIONS ALONG THE EAST SIDE OF KANAN ROAD, BETWEEN THOUSAND OAKS BOULEVARD AND IDLE DRIVE, AND ON THE NORTH SIDE OF THOUSAND OAKS BOULEVARD, BETWEEN KANAN ROAD AND ARGOS STREET FOR STREET SWEEPING PURPOSES

**WHEREAS**, Section 22507.6 of the California Vehicle Code permits local authorities to restrict parking on designated streets for the purpose of street sweeping; and,

**WHEREAS**, the City's Traffic Engineer has determined there is a need to prevent vehicles from parking on the east side of Kanan Road, between Thousand Oaks Boulevard and Idle Drive, and on the north side of Thousand Oaks Boulevard, between Kanan Road and Argos Street on the second and fourth Tuesday of each month for street sweeping purposes; and,

**WHEREAS**, vehicles parked in the public rights-of-way on the second and fourth Tuesday of every month prevent the street sweeper from maintaining this area.

## NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Agoura Hills does hereby resolve as follows:

- **Section 1**. **Parking Restrictions.** The City Council of the City of Agoura Hills hereby restricts parking from 9:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m. every second and fourth Tuesday of the month on the east side of Kanan Road, between Thousand Oaks Boulevard and Idle Drive, and on the north side of Thousand Oaks Boulevard, between Kanan Road and Argos Street.
- **Section 2. Sign Posting.** The City Council of the City of Agoura Hills hereby directs the City Engineer either to post signs in accordance with the uniform standards and specifications of the Department of Transportation, or to post signs in a conspicuous place at each entrance to the street, a notice not less than 17 inches by 22 inches in size, with lettering not less than one inch in height, setting forth the day or days and hours parking is prohibited, in accordance with Section 22507.6 of the California Vehicle Code.
- **Section 3. Effective Date.** This resolution shall become effective on March 26, 2010, which is the date the City Engineer shall post signs in accordance with Section 2 of this Resolution.

following vote to wit	:			
AYES:	(0)			
NOES:	(0)			
ABSTAIN:	(0)			
ABSENT:	(0)			
ATTEST:		William	D. Koehler, Mayor	
Kimberly M. Rodrig	ues, City Clerk			

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED this 24th day of February, 2010, by the